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A2.19 Reserved for Future Use

A2.20 Cost Assessment Charge (CAC)

A. A Cost Assessment Charge (CAC) is assessed on a per line or trunk basis or as shown below for residential and business
customers. The CAC is also assessed on a percentage basis against all billed revenue for business customers subscribing to

transport services.

The CAC is established to recover property taxes (from business customers) as well as ongoing costs

associated with the administration of Local Number Portability (from line- and trunk-based services from residence and
business customers). This charge is not a tax or fee that the government requires AT&T to collect from customers. The CAC
does not apply to 911 Services, Coin Services, or any of the following account types: Federal, State, and Local Government

accounts; Resale accounts; or accounts designated by the Company as Wholesale.

1. Cost Assessment Charge (CAC)

(@)

(b)
(©
(d)
(e

®

Each Local Exchange Service line
Residence

Business

Each Primary Rate ISDN (PRI)
Each PBX trunk

Each Centrex Station line

Each Basic Rate ISDN (BRI)
Residence

Business

Transport services

BellSouth Metro Ethernet Service

Monthly Rate

$ 0.17
9.03
45.15
81.27
9.03

0.17
9.03
7.00 %

USOC
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C8RCE
C8RCG
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