TARIFF DISTRIBUTION

FILE PACKAGE NO.: TN-22-0019

DATE: April 1, 2022

STATE: TENNESSEE

EFFECTIVE DATE: 04/01/2022

TYPE OF DISTRIBUTION: Approved

PURPOSE: Residential Cost Assessment Charge (CAC) Rate

Reduction

TN-22-0019 EFFECTIVE: April 1, 2022

A2.19 Reserved for Future Use

A2.20 Cost Assessment Charge (CAC)

A. A Cost Assessment Charge (CAC) is assessed on a per line or trunk basis or as shown below for residential and business customers. The CAC is also assessed on a percentage basis against all billed revenue for business customers subscribing to transport services. The CAC is established to recover property taxes (from business customers) as well as ongoing costs associated with the administration of Local Number Portability (from line- and trunk-based services from residence and business customers). This charge is not a tax or fee that the government requires AT&T to collect from customers. The CAC does not apply to 911 Services, Coin Services, or any of the following account types: Federal, State, and Local Government accounts; Resale accounts; or accounts designated by the Company as Wholesale.

			Monthly Rate	USOC	
1.	Cost Assessment Charge (CAC)		·		
	(a)	Each Local Exchange Service line			
		Residence	\$ 0.17	C8RCC	(R)
		Business	9.03	C8RCD	
	(b)	Each Primary Rate ISDN (PRI)	45.15	C8RCE	
	(c)	Each PBX trunk	81.27	C8RCG	
	(d)	Each Centrex Station line	9.03	C8RCD	
	(e)	Each Basic Rate ISDN (BRI)			
		Residence	0.17	C8RCC	(R)
		Business	9.03	C8RCD	
	(f)	Transport services	7.00%	NA	
		BellSouth Metro Ethernet Service			